legislation, these losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

90 — Kier Group plc

Financial statements

Notes to the
consolidated financial
statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

9 Taxation continued

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the year:
2013 2012

£m £m

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2012 of 44.5 pence (2011: 44.0 pence) 17.3 16.6

Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2013 of 21.5 pence (2012: 21.5 pence) 8.5 8.2

25.8 24.8

The proposed final dividend of 46.5 pence (2012: 44.5 pence) bringing the total dividend for the year to 68.0 pence (2012: 66.0 pence) had not

been approved at the balance sheet date and so has not been included as a liability in these financial statements. The dividend totalling £25.4m

will be paid on 27 November 2013 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on 15 September 2013. A scrip dividend alternative

will be offered.

11 Earnings per share

A reconciliation of profit and earnings per share, as reported in the income statement, to adjusted profit and earnings per share is set out below.

The adjustments are made to illustrate the impact of exceptional items and the amortisation of intangible assets relating to contract rights.

2013 2012

Basic Diluted Basic Diluted

£m £m £m £m

Earnings (after tax and minority interests), being net profits attributable to equity

holders of the parent 37.6 37.6 54.2 54.2

Add: exceptional items 17.0 17.0 3.6 3.6

Tax thereon (3.7) (3.7) (0.8) (0.8)

Add: amortisation of intangible assets relating to contract rights 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4

Tax thereon (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)

Adjusted earnings 53.5 53.5 59.6 59.6

million million million million

Weighted average number of shares 39.3 39.3 38.0 38.0

Weighted average impact of LTIP and Sharesave Scheme – 0.4 – 0.7

Weighted average number of shares used for earnings per share 39.3 39.7 38.0 38.7

pence pence pence pence

Earnings per share 95.8 94.8 142.6 140.1

Adjusted earnings per share (excluding exceptional items and the amortisation

of intangible assets relating to contract rights) 136.2 134.9 156.8 154.0

On 8 July 2013 14.7m shares were issued in connection with the acquisition of May Gurney Integrated Services plc. (See note 31 for further

details).

Annual Report and Accounts 2013 — 91

O
ve

rvie
w

O
p

e
ra

tio
n

a
l re

vie
w

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 re
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ility
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l re
vie

w
G

o
ve

rn
a

n
c
e

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

10 Dividends

Contract Computer
Goodwill rights software Total

£m £m £m £m

Cost

At 1 July 2011 13.4 32.4 – 45.8

Additions – – 4.5 4.5

Acquired on acquisitions – 1.0 – 1.0

At 30 June 2012 and 1 July 2012 13.4 33.4 4.5 51.3

Additions – 5.5 – 5.5

At 30 June 2013 13.4 38.9 4.5 56.8

Amortisation

At 1 July 2011 – 18.8 – 18.8

Charge for the year – 3.4 0.3 3.7

At 30 June 2012 and 1 July 2012 – 22.2 0.3 22.5

Charge for the year – 3.4 0.9 4.3

At 30 June 2013 – 25.6 1.2 26.8

Net book value

At 30 June 2013 13.4 13.3 3.3 30.0

At 30 June 2012 13.4 11.2 4.2 28.8

At 30 June 2011 13.4 13.6 – 27.0

Goodwill relates to the acquisition of Kier Partnership Homes Limited (£5.2m), Kent LEP (£0.7m), Pure Recycling Limited (£4.8m), Beco Limited

(£2.6m) and Kier Developments Limited (£0.1m). These balances have been subject to an annual impairment review based upon the projected

profits of each business.

Contract rights relate to:

• the acquisition by the Group of the business and assets of the construction and building services operations of Sheffield City Council

(£21.3m), Harlow Council (£0.8m), Stoke-on-Trent City Council (£1.9m) and North Tyneside Council (£6.5m). These contracts are in